

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 37th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MARCH 29, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. IMELDA M. PRECION HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 23-114

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE OPENING OF A LANDBANK SETTLEMENT ACCOUNT FOR THE CITY OF BAGO ENROLLMENT TO THE LANDBANK LINK.BIZ PORTAL.

WHEREAS, in an Indorsement letter dated March 24, 2023, from the Acting City Mayor, Honorable Ramon D. Torres, and respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the letter request of Mr. Caruso T. Villaflor, Jr., City Treasurer, this City, for the opening of a Landbank settlement account for the LANDBANK Link.Biz Portal, so that they may begin processing our enrollment;

WHEREAS, as part of Landbank's support to the government's mandate on the digitization of transactions of government entities, as stated in Executive Order No. 170, series of 2022 by the President of the Philippines is offering the City, the Link.Biz Portal, LANDBANK's e-Payment facility that allows clients to transact and pay for their various government needs conveniently online;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, the member of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to favorably act on the said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve the opening of a Landbank settlement account for the City of Bago enrollment to the LANDBANK Link.Biz Portal.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

N Q GALWHAN Agguniang Pahlungspd Secretary to